risk as the particular strategy that they follow is a relative
value approach as opposed to an outright interest rate
call. Non-trading interest rate risk consists primarily of
a combination of the risks inherent in asset and liability
management activities and the activities of the core
retail, wealth and corporate businesses. Interest rate risk
results from differences in the maturities or re-pricing

dates of assets inclusive of those not recognised in the
statement of financial position.

Interest rate risk is measured, managed and monitored
centrally from a Parent Group perspective and the
results and analysis is disclosed in the Parent’s financial
statements. Notwithstanding this fact, interest rate
risk analysis was prepared for Jamaica based on what
was disclosed at the Parent Group level.  As Parent’s
functional and presentational currency is in USD, the
following analysis are all done in USD terms and the
foreign exposure and risk would be to currencies other
than the USD.

85

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table shows the potential impact of an immediate 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates
over the next 12 months in USD equivalent.

100 bp increase in interest rates 2010 2009
$’000 $’000

Impact on net interest income 870 610
Impact on other comprehensive income 1,590 1,480

100 bp decrease in interest rates
Impact on net interest income (870) (610)
Impact on other comprehensive income (1,590) (1,480)

The Parent approved a post structural interest rate assumption approach as at September 30, 2009 and as a result, the
measurement, limit monitoring and control were transferred to this approach. This is shown in the following table in
USD equivalent.

Post
Structural

DV01
Contractual

DV01 VaR

60 day
Stressed

Loss
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2010 (16) 3 171 3,366
2009 (15) 2 209 3,036

Derivatives held for ALM purposes
Where derivatives are held as hedges against either
sizeable loans from core businesses or to reduce interest
risk exposure to USD denominated local bond issues